
Global Misperceptions of 

Equality and the Need to 

Press for Progress



These are the findings from a 

special Ipsos survey conducted 

with International Womenõs Day 

to explore attitudes and 

misperceptions around the 

òPress for Progressó themes. 

The results highlight how wrong 

people across the world are about 

some key equality issues.

ARE NOT ALWAYS

PERCEPTIONS

REALITY ê

CLOSE TO EQUALITY

ê AND WEõRE NOT AS

AS WE THINK ê



MOST
IMPORTANT
ISSUES FACING

WOMEN
AND GIRLS



Sexual harassment 

Sexual violence 

Physical violence

Domestic abuse

Equal pay

Workplace discrimination

Balancing work and caring responsibilities 

Sexualisation of women & girls in media

Gender stereotyping

The amount of unpaid work that women do 

Access to employment

Lack of women in leadership roles

Support for pregnant women & new mothers 

Abuse on social media 

Access to education 

Access to healthcare 

Forced/child marriage

Access to childcare 

Access to family planning services

Parental leave rights 

Access to sanitary products 
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Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.

Across the study, sexual 

harassment is seen as the most 

important issue facing women. 

This is followed by sexual violence,

with around one in five picking out 

physical violence, domestic abuse 

and equal pay.  Women and men 

choose similar issues, although 

unpaid domestic labour is more of 

an issue for women
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Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

In Peru, Malaysia and Turkey more 

than half of people say sexual 

harassment is the most important 

issue facing women. In Russia, 

Poland and Serbia less than a fifth 

of people see this as the most 

important issue facing women.

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.
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Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

South American countries in the 

study and South Africa see sexual 

violence as the most important 

issue facing women today. 

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.
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Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

Half of people in Peru mention 

physical violence as the most 

important issue facing women. In 

Great Britain, China, South Korea 

and Japan it is mentioned by less 

than 10% of people.

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.

49%

43%

43%

41%

33%

31%

30%

28%

21%

21%

20%

16%

16%

16%

16%

15%

14%

14%

13%

13%

13%

12%

11%

9%

7%

6%

6%

Peru

Turkey

Mexico

Argentina

Chile

Spain

South Africa

Brazil

France

Italy

Malaysia

India

Russia

Poland

Australia

United States

Canada

Belgium

Germany

Serbia

Saudi Arabia

Sweden

Hungary

Great Britain

South Korea

China

Japan

Country physical violence
% picking out

56% 42%

45% 42%

43% 43%

42% 41%

30% 37%

30% 32%

27% 33%

29% 27%

22% 21%

19% 23%

19% 20%

16% 16%

17% 15%

18% 13%

16% 16%

14% 16%

13% 16%

13% 14%

11% 15%

11% 15%

15% 11%

11% 12%

10% 12%

9% 8%

10% 5%

7% 5%

4% 7%

% women % men

Indicates differences 

of 10%+

http://perils.ipsos.com/


40% 34%

35% 36%

29% 35%

31% 31%

30% 28%

28% 29%

28% 27%

26% 23%

22% 24%

24% 22%

25% 20%

20% 22%

19% 22%

25% 15%

21% 17%

17% 19%

17% 17%

14% 19%

13% 15%

11% 16%

14% 10%

10% 12%

11% 11%

9% 12%

8% 9%

7% 6%

4% 7%

South Africa

Australia

Hungary

France

Italy

Turkey

Russia

Serbia

United States

China

Canada

Poland

Great Britain

India

Brazil

Belgium

Sweden

Argentina

Peru

Mexico

Germany

Saudi Arabia

Spain

Chile

Malaysia

Japan

South Korea

37%

36%

32%

31%

29%

28%

27%

25%

23%

23%

22%

21%

20%

20%

19%

18%

17%

16%

14%

14%

12%

11%

11%

10%

8%

7%

6%

Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

Domestic abuse is mentioned by 

two fifths of people in South 

Africa and Australia.

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.

Country domestic abuse
% picking out

% women % men

http://perils.ipsos.com/


Which two or three, if 

any of the following, 

do you think are the 

most important issues 

facing women and girls 

in (COUNTRY)? 

Equal pay is seen as an issue in 

advanced European countries 

such as Sweden, Germany and 

Franceðand is often much more 

likely to be mentioned by women 

than men, particularly in Sweden, 

Belgium, Chileand the US.

Please see http://perils.ipsos.com/ for full details of all sources.
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TOT ARG AUS BEL BRA CAN CHL CHN FRA GB GER HUN IND ITA JAP KOR KSA MAL MEX PER POL RSA RUS SER ESP SWE TUR USA

Sexual harassment 32% 41% 26% 31% 38% 36% 42% 27% 37% 24% 22% 21% 47% 31% 20% 28% 19% 51% 48% 58% 18% 33% 7% 7% 38% 34% 51% 36%

Sexual violence 28% 36% 19% 23% 47% 25% 41% 12% 28% 21% 19% 22% 36% 29% 20% 35% 7% 31% 43% 67% 17% 50% 18% 8% 34% 25% 32% 28%

Physical violence 21% 41% 16% 14% 28% 14% 33% 6% 21% 9% 13% 11% 16% 21% 6% 7% 13% 20% 43% 49% 16% 30% 16% 13% 31% 12% 43% 15%

Domestic abuse 20% 16% 36% 18% 19% 22% 10% 23% 31% 20% 12% 32% 20% 29% 7% 6% 11% 8% 14% 14% 21% 37% 27% 25% 11% 17% 28% 23%

Equal pay 19% 15% 25% 32% 17% 27% 29% 14% 32% 30% 34% 24% 7% 18% 12% 10% 10% 6% 14% 8% 19% 11% 11% 13% 20% 36% 2% 28%

Workplace discrimination 15% 14% 13% 18% 9% 19% 19% 30% 21% 18% 11% 19% 12% 21% 14% 20% 15% 12% 13% 10% 14% 11% 8% 12% 20% 14% 6% 14%

Balancing work and caring responsibilities 14% 7% 16% 21% 5% 13% 9% 21% 11% 18% 15% 16% 12% 18% 27% 30% 11% 15% 7% 2% 18% 8% 20% 28% 4% 15% 5% 12%

Sexualisation of women and girls in the media 13% 18% 15% 10% 18% 17% 17% 10% 10% 22% 6% 12% 15% 7% 7% 12% 8% 30% 8% 20% 14% 12% 8% 9% 12% 12% 11% 16%

The amount of unpaid work that women do 

e.g. cooking, cleaning, childcare
11% 10% 8% 12% 7% 7% 12% 19% 8% 6% 9% 15% 10% 20% 21% 10% 6% 7% 14% 7% 15% 4% 18% 13% 17% 6% 5% 5%

Gender stereotyping 11% 16% 9% 10% 7% 10% 12% 7% 11% 14% 7% 11% 11% 12% 10% 16% 5% 10% 22% 7% 17% 9% 10% 7% 13% 6% 10% 9%

Access to employment 10% 6% 6% 7% 15% 6% 9% 19% 10% 4% 8% 16% 8% 14% 9% 14% 17% 7% 4% 2% 8% 10% 18% 27% 13% 11% 3% 3%

Lack of women in leadership roles in business 

and public life
8% 5% 8% 12% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 13% 7% 10% 9% 7% 10% 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 7% 12% 5% 8% 10% 10% 4% 10%

Support for pregnant women and new 

mothers
8% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 8% 11% 4% 10% 10% 10% 4% 9% 6% 7% 10% 5% 24% 39% 4% 5% 3% 5%

Abuse on social media 7% 13% 10% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3% 5% 9% 10% 5% 9% 7% 10% 3% 14% 8% 9% 9% 3% 7% 2% 1% 7% 9% 7% 5%

Access to healthcare 6% 4% 5% 2% 10% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5% 7% 8% 7% 2% 2% 2% 7% 7% 6% 3% 9% 6% 11% 17% 3% 12% 2% 7%

Forced/child marriage 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 12% 2% 1% 1% 15% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 1% 6% 8% 41% 3%

Access to education 6% 6% 3% 3% 15% 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% 12% 3% 13% 1% 2% 2% 8% 5% 10% 7% 2% 8% 5% 13% 3% 7% 4% 3%

Access to family planning services such as 

contraception and abortion services
5% 11% 3% 1% 4% 4% 7% 6% 1% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 10% 5% 6% 8% 5% 22% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 10%

Access to childcare 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 9% 3% 7% 10% 3% 3% 2% 8% 6% 8% 7% 2% 2% 8% 2% 13% 7% 2% 5% 1% 7%

Parental leave rights 5% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 10% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 10% 14% 5% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 10% 15% 8% 7% 1% 4%

Access to sanitary products 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 10% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 11% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Other 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% - 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Top three issues:

#1 worry in country 

#2 worry in country 

#3 worry in country 

Issues Overview

Which two or three, if any, of the following, do you think are the most important issues facing women and girls in your count ry?



SEXUAL
HARRASSMENT


